## 501775472 01/04/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Takahiko Hasegawa	12/22/2011	
Stuart Brown	12/22/2011	

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Flambeau, Inc.
Street Address:	801 Lynn Avenue
City:	Baraboo
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53913

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13283207

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (414)978-8747

 Phone:
 414-277-5000

Email: melanie.brunow@quarles.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP
Address Line 1: 411 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2040

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4497

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 124838.00046

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven C. Wiemer

Total Attachments: 2

source=124838-00046assign#page1.tif source=124838-00046assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027477 FRAME: 0427 CH \$40.00 1528

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, **Takahiko Hasegawa** of Naritahigashi, Suginami-ku, Tokyo, Japan, and **Stuart Brown** of Pasadena, South Australia (hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS") have made certain inventions which are described in Application No. 13/283,207, filed October 27, 2011, for Letters Patent of the United States entitled REVERSIBLE SPACER FOR A ROTATABLE PERFORMANCE DEVICE preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefor, and

WHEREAS, FLAMBEAU, INC. (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a Wisconsin corporation having a place of business at 801 Lynn Avenue, Baraboo, Wisconsin 53913 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals at the location and on the date indicated with our signatures.

witnesses: お質格未	Takahiko Hasegawa	(SEAL)
13 /2 13 11	Date: >2/12/2011	
Youmi Shiga 22/12/2011		
WITNESSES:	Stuart Brown	(SEAL)
<u> </u>		
8. 8 N. 8 H	Date:	
Masandon Hishida		

QB\124838.00046\14924558.1

- A C

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Takahiko Hasegawa of Naritahigashi, Suginami-ku, Tokyo, Japan, and Stuart Brown of Pasadena, South Australia (hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS") have made certain inventions which are described in Application No. 13/283,207, filed October 27, 2011, for Letters Patent of the United States entitled REVERSIBLE SPACER FOR A ROTATABLE PERFORMANCE DEVICE preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefor, and

WHEREAS, FLAMBEAU, INC. (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a Wisconsin corporation having a place of business at 801 Lynn Avenue, Baraboo, Wisconsin 53913 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals at the location and on the date indicated with our signatures.

Date:  ADDREW SAVAGE (22/12/2011)  WITNESSES:  Stuart Brown	WITNESSES:	Takahiko Hasegawa	(SEAL)
WITNESSES: Stuart Brown (SEA	San Stranger Control of the Control		
Thurst Brown	A his man i grande de l'arcia.	A	See See
1700 07 12 120 U	viinegoes: - Maiano C	Stuart Brown	(SEAL)
	4/30009/-	Date: 22 / 12 / 2011	
	22-12-2011		

Q8\124838.00046\14924558.1

PATENT REEL: 027477 FRAME: 0429

**RECORDED: 01/04/2012**